

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 23-5129

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor For Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia
Case No. 1:23-cv-01506-BAH, District Judge Beryl A. Howell

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Amir C. Tayrani

Alex Gesch

Max E. Schulman

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 887-3692

ATayrani@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

Financial Industry Regulatory

Authority, Inc.

October 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xvii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Securities Industry’s Tradition Of Self-Regulation.....	5
B. The Exchange Act’s Preservation Of Self-Regulation	6
C. FINRA.....	9
D. Alpine.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. ALPINE HAS NO LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	21
A. FINRA Is A Private Entity Not Subject To Constitutional Appointment And Removal Requirements.....	21
1. FINRA Is Not Part Of The Government Under <i>Lebron</i>	22
2. FINRA’s Expedited Proceeding Is Not State Action	39
B. There Is No Private Nondelegation Violation	50

II. THE REMAINING REQUIREMENTS WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION55

CONCLUSION57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Abdullah v. Obama</i> , 753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 6862856 (5th Cir. Oct. 18, 2023).....	34, 44, 47, 52
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 2021 WL 4060943 (D. Utah Sept. 7, 2021).....	12
<i>Am. Mfrs. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	45
<i>Archdiocese v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	55
<i>Ark. Dairy Co-op Ass’n v. USDA</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18, 55
<i>Aslin v. FINRA</i> , 704 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 4, 31, 38, 52, 53
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30, 31, 38, 50
<i>Axon Enter. Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	16
<i>Belton v. Hatch</i> , 109 N.Y. 593 (1888).....	43

<i>Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	46, 47
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	40
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	43, 44
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920).....	30
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	44, 45
<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	26
<i>Cody v. SEC</i> , 693 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Crimmins v. Am. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 1256 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	45
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	51, 53
<i>D.L. Cromwell Invs., Inc. v. NASD Regul., Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002)	39, 40
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Desiderio v. NASD</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	33, 35, 39

<i>Domestic Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Duffield v. Robertson Stephens & Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Effex Cap., LLC v. Nat’l Futures Ass’n</i> , 933 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2019)	49
<i>Epstein v. SEC</i> , 416 F. App’x 142 (3d Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Fiero v. FINRA</i> , 660 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2011)	11, 42
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	36, 37
<i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690	40, 52
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22, 29, 32, 33, 35, 36, 43
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	37
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	29, 32, 34
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	22
<i>Hurry v. FINRA</i> , 2018 WL 3545205 (D. Ariz. Mar. 29, 2018).....	12
<i>Hurry v. FINRA</i> , 782 F. App’x 600 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Intercontinental Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch.</i> , 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971)	44, 45

<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Kerpen v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 907 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Kim v. FINRA</i> , 2023 WL 6538544 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2023)	5, 20, 35, 39, 40, 51, 56
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	18, 19, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	41
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	23, 27, 36
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	39
<i>Luxton v. N. River Bridge Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 525 (1894).....	26
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	39, 40, 42, 45, 47, 50, 55
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	25
<i>McCune v. SEC</i> , 672 F. App’x 865 (10th Cir. 2016)	47
<i>McGinn, Smith & Co. v. FINRA</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2011).....	40, 45, 46
<i>Mohlman v. FINRA</i> , 2020 WL 905269 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 25, 2020)	34, 48
<i>Mohlman v. FINRA</i> , 977 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2020)	34

<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	47, 48
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	43
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	47
<i>NASD v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022).....	51, 53
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 2023 WL 3293298 (N.D. Tex. May 4, 2023).....	35
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37, 46
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	25
<i>North v. Smarsh, Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2015).....	40
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023).....	52, 53
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	25
<i>Pee Pee Pop Tr. v. FINRA</i> , 2019 WL 4723788 (D. Nev. Sept. 26, 2019).....	12
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021).....	25, 26

<i>Perpetual Sec., Inc. v. Tang</i> , 290 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002)	34
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d. Cir. 1952)	52
<i>Rayburn v. Hogue</i> , 241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	32
<i>Rooms v. SEC</i> , 444 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006)	47
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 844 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 12
<i>Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2019).....	12
<i>Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 811 F. App’x 667 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	1, 12
<i>SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.</i> , 982 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2020)	1, 12
<i>Seila Law v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	25, 43
<i>In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litig.</i> , 548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	46, 49
<i>Silver v. NYSE</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963).....	40

<i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)	52
<i>Springer v. Gov't of Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	43
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	20, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Tenacre Found. v. INS</i> , 78 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Turbeville v. FINRA</i> , 874 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2017)	44
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	36
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868)	27
<i>United States v. NASD</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....	52
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939).....	51
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975)	33, 42, 46, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. 159 (2022).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	43
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002)	32

<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	43
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	55
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	22, 30, 36
Statutes	
5 Stat. 117 (1836).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(3)(B).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(2)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(4)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(6)	2, 7, 56
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(7)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(8)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)(1).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(1).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78s(a).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(1)	10, 52
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78s(c).....	10, 52

15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(1).....	53
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2).....	10, 11, 53
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1)(A)	7, 49
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1)(B).....	7, 49
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1)(C).....	7, 49
15 U.S.C. § 78u(b)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u(e)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1711(f)(1)	43
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	16
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, 1 Stat. 191	23
Act of Mar. 3, 1809, 2 Stat. 539.....	26
An Act to Promote the Progress of Useful Arts; and to Repeal the Act Heretofore Made for that Purpose, 1 Stat. 318 (1793)	26
Pub. L. No. 98-38, 97 Stat. 205 (1983).....	8
Rules	
FINRA Rule 9261	10
FINRA Rule 9311	10
FINRA Rule 9311(b)	14
FINRA Rule 9370(a).....	13
FINRA Rule 9556(h)	14
FINRA Rule 9559(r)	14, 54

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 201.401(d)	13, 14, 54
4 Fed. Reg. 3564 (Aug. 9, 1939).....	9
<i>In re Alpine Sec. Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86719, 2019 WL 3933691 (Aug. 20, 2019)	54, 56
Aditya Bamzai, <i>Tenure of Office and the Treasury</i> , 87 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1299 (2019)	24, 25
<i>Federalist No. 76</i> (Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	23
FINRA Board of Governors.....	10
FINRA By-Laws, Art. VI, § 1	10
H.R. Doc. No. 88-95 (1963)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 98-106, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	9
<i>The History of NYSE</i>	5
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Private Delegation Outside of Executive Supervision</i> , 45 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 837 (2022).....	26, 27
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are ‘Officers of the United States’?</i> 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018).....	23, 24
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>The Constitutional Duty to Supervise</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1836 (2015)	23
Donna M. Nagy, <i>Playing Peekaboo with Constitutional Law</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 975 (2005)	9
Order Approving Proposed Rule Change To Amend The By-Laws Of NASD, 72 Fed. Reg. 42,169 (Aug. 1, 2007)	9
<i>Report on a National Bank</i> (Dec. 13, 1790), in <i>1 Reports of the Secretary of the Treasury</i> 54 (1837).....	24
William C. Robinson, <i>The Law of Patents</i> (1890).....	27

S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975).....	8
S. Rep. No. 1455, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938).....	8
SEC Concept Release Concerning Self-Regulation, Release No. 34-50700, 69 Fed. Reg. 71,256, (Dec. 8, 2004).....	5, 9
SEC, Self-Regulatory Organization Rulemaking.....	7
Marianne K. Smythe, <i>Government Supervised Self-Regulation in the Securities Industry and the Antitrust Laws</i> , 62 N.C. L. Rev. 475 (1984).....	5
Howard C. Westwood & Edward G. Howard, <i>Self Government in the Securities Business</i> L. & Contemp. Probs. 518 (1952).....	6
Xerox, Corporate Governance Guidelines (as amended July 20, 2023).....	38
